BT 400X300N

SPARE PARTS MANUAL

www.globalsew.com

info@globalsew.com



http://www.globalsew.com/
mailto:info@globalsew.com

=] R CONTENTS Page
& % 1% FE CONSHUGHOR «++es+eesreeseessessesssssnsssssnssssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssnssnseas 1
A K B 1 (1) Amnbed &S ACCESSOMEs (1) rrrssrrssresssmsssssssssinsssssssssssssssesssns 2
A K B 1 (2) Ambed & itS ACCESSOMES (2 )wrsrrrssrrsrssssmssssssssinssssessssnssasesises 4
[D] & #h B 1% (38)  Ambed&itsaccessories (3 )i 6
B8 M B (1) Sewingmechanism (1 )wssssssrrrrrrrrsmssssssmssssssssssssssssssseee 8
B2 LY M B (2)  Sewingmechanism (2« 10
O X M M (1) Prosserbarlifing mechanism (1) 12
B8 X M M (2)  Prosserbarlifing mechanism (2):ssseeesrrrrrrrisssssssisssseninneeee 14
2008 YU H# H Thread imming mechanism - ssssss. 16
X —Y T — T JL# XY table MEChAniSme- - +srsesrsresssssesssssssssssssssssessssssssessssssssssessnns 18
BhO4R 2 A B (1) Work holder mechanism (1 )essesssessssssssmssssssssnsssssssssnssssssssan 20
SO 2 K M (2)  Work holder mechanism (2 )« s esseessmssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssscs 22
T A S — M B WIDermechanism s 24
[Pl #  # M M  Oilubrication mechanism e 26
@ B # - B & B &  Cable component& Pneumatic Control unit -« ==sssssssssssssssssseseseses 28
IE F o— T Il B 1R Table & Stang st 30
<t B B (1) ACCESSOMES (1 )eeresseessessssssesssssmssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssssssssssnss 32
<t B B (2)  ACCESSOHES (2)r+srresressressmessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 34
+ T 232 8 — Y OPHON Parts --+++w+s+eresseessssessssssssssses s 36
= Bl Idex -eeeeeeeeeee e 38

20201230




ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

AREERA)




[BIAEEAFR()
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(1)

Fig E&AaI—~ A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
B 101 M96002017 TITAITIR MBX12: v cvvveeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX12+ -« xxxxx---- 4
Y% B 102 MB61A0601 |~IJ\yI;-,fI)1 .................................. Mounting plate: =« rsrerererereaeanns 2
B 103 M91054004 SW—PW7°§74'}"\*?~“/° MAXE-everrnnnnennnns Screw MAX8 srrrrrrrernsanninnnnnnnnns 26
B 104 MH10A0742 79 ....................................... CoOVver r rrrerrrrann s taan s aaaa iy 1
B 105 M91304080 ]*At‘/ ¢ R IR R R R Rubber plug d) IR R PP 1
B 106 M90883080 ]*At*/ (158.8 .............................. Rubber plug (158.8 ...................... 3
B 107 MH27A0339 7_1\9'3.77‘7],\*_ .......................... COVer " rrrrrrresssstaia s 1
B 108 MH27A0849 X—Yf—’)‘tll\'— ............................. X=Y Motor cover - -+ rrsrrreannraannss 1
B 109 M91071004 SW-MW7°37’{'J"\°?~:/* MAXG:reernnennnnnnns Screw MAX8 srrrrrrerrrnniiiinnnnnns 6
B 110 MH27A4339 T=LY) A TN — v eee e COVer - rrrrrrrrraaaaaaiiiiinnnsnnnns 1
B 111 M91182080 ]*At*/ (1511.8 ............................. Rubber plug (1511.8 ..................... 4
B 112 MH10A0691 h 7\17-.7|~ ................................... Gasket " rrrrrrrrer i 1
B 113 MH10A0830 )(*/,rg ..................................... Face cover s rrrerrrannsnannnnnanns, 1
B 114 M91333004 SW-PW7 524 FA %Y  MEX16+ v enemenen SCrew MEX16: -+ s xeesseseeneesnn 7
B 115 M90908003 UETHY" 9/B4(40)XE -+ w v veeeenenes Screw 9/64(40)XB -« x e rrrreanss 1
Y B 116 MG43A1181 ARTUF e Thread guide -« x=rrrarrrmrraseeanees 1
B 117 M91011004 7“57,”-,\“*:/ MAXG: wvrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnennns Screw MAXG - eerrrrrrrsnnnnnnneeannns 1
B 118 M91910080 ]*At‘/ ¢19 .............................. Rubber plug ¢1g ....................... 3
B 119 M95005017 BITAITIR MEX10w e e Safety socket bolt M5X10+++-xxxxxx---- 4
B 120 MH27A0359 jJ,\“_jJ“,ﬂS ................................ Cover guide = rrrrrrerereren e, 2
B 121 ME20A0352 t‘)l‘tﬁ_ .................................. Setcollar - rrrrrrrrrrrnnniinnniiannn, 2
B 122 MH27A0361 j;l;-h* .................................... Latchrrrrrrrrerrn i 1
B 123 MH27A0420 JTM’;T ................................... Plate s rrrrrrraerrrannniainiinnane 1
B 124 M96008017 TITAITIR MBX10w e vvveeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX10+++---«x------ 1
B 125 MH27A0650 O=bwh/ 7 oo Knurled Knobs =+ == rrrrerrrsarernanennns 1
B 126 M90906003 UETHY” 9/64(40)XB.2+ v vrerererenenens Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- - - e rrrrrieienss 2
B 127 MH27A2339 737711\*— .................................. Hook cover -  srrrrerrrennneinnnnaans 1
B 128 M90511065 E’Jol)ll‘)uj Brorrrrrr i i, E—type retaining ring G-« +=xsreererenn 2
B 129 MH27A0454 S e Shaftrrrrrrrrerrssssriiiiiiiiaanaiinans 1
B 130 MH27A1650 O=byh/ 7 e Knurled Knobs -+ == rrrresrrrsnrernanennns 1
B 131 M90856004 7“57,”-,\“*:/ M3XGrrrerrrennnsssnnnnnnnns Screw M3X6 - rrerrrrrrsseeennnaaanans 1
Y% B 132 MS02A1101 /\')7'1"{9 .................................. Needle plate: ==+ rrrrerereremenenennns 1
% B 133 M90605010 #34Y 3/32(56)X2.87 v v rrrn e Screw 3/32(56)X2.8« - xrrrrrrienss 2
Y B 134 M90990002 GRS MAXB v v v enren i Screw MAX8 rrrrrrrrnrrrnnnennnnennnns 10
B 135 MH27A0470 AN e Slide plate-=«=-xr rrrrrarrrareeaaennns 1
Y B 136 MB62A0797 Fin iy 2 ) e AL Film sheetr - -rrrrrrrrrmnrennnnnanens 1
B 140 MH27A1849 :/1:/“7{_1)17],\*_ ........................... Main shaft motor cover == = rssssennnns 1
B 141 MH27A0776 YO ON RN = e COVer - s rrrrs i 1
B 142 MH27A3339 Y7|‘*'7“/¢77]I\*— ............................ COVer -  rrrrrrrs s 1
B 143 MH27A1339 BN = COVer - rrrrrrs i 1
B 144 MH27A0551 FPYFAIE YL G e eerrmee Adjustment plate:«---«-rxrarrarrraaaens 1
B 145 M91382045 FYR MB e eeee e NUt M5 e rrreerrrnrra i aanaas 1
B 146 M95012020 n\mlyy-}-\y;\:b(*:/“ MBEX20 s rrrerrrnannnns Screw MBX20: s rrrerrrrnnrrrnnnnnannnns 1
B 147 M95003021 BYBITFYER I MEX12:weeeeeenenen Socket bolt MEXT2++«++xxxxereseesesen 2
B 148 MH27A5339 Y:/’7'7’7'7“1JI\*— ............................ COVer - s rrrrs s 1
B 149 MH27A0742 79 ....................................... COVer r rrrerrrrans s taan s aaaa sy 1
B 150 M94005022 D‘)ﬁ’]?'}“)*l‘kw’fﬁk*}w MAXE: - veerrrreennnns Bolt MAX8:rrrrerrennnnnnnnennnnnnnanns 4




AIKERQ2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)




[CIAEEEfR(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

Fig Z® &&Ha—F B4 Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
C 101 M90920002 E54Y" 9/64(40)KB.5x - = -vrereeeeenenen Screw 9/64(40)XB.5 - xrrrrrreenes 1
C 102 MF13A0551 ?3'7“2‘749 ................................. Adjustment plate:=r=x rsrerrrriaaaans 1
C 103 MF13A0950 DN = e Lever s rrrrrrrnnnne it 1
C 104 M90939002 E54Y 9/64(40)K1T - +ervrvereeneeeeenen Screw 9/64(40)X1 1+ +xrerrrnreanenne. 1
C 105 M70535065 E’J“/ﬂ‘)‘q IR R PP E—type stop ring 5re-ererrerereenenennns 2
C 106 MF13A0750 T e SpaCEr: sttt 1
C 107 MH10A0348 VIR R PP TP Camshaftrrrrrrrrrr i,y 1
C 108 MF13A0793 RE Y e Bobbin cushion: == r ssrrrsarrrsarennnns 1
C 109 MH27A0191 ARTFS G Bobbin winder shaft-==rr =srreeeerauees 1
C 110 MF13A2191 4F7¥9*4759§- ............................. Bobbin winder base assy: - s 1
C 111 MF13A0192 49,\ * .................................... Leaf spring -« erererrererneninaans 1
C 112 MF13A0572 ‘7}|,7=\'-l\*?~ ................................. Spring s s st 1
C 113 MF13A0191 ,ﬂ\?;\-_ﬂh'-“ysl)h'- ............................ Bobbin winder shaft holder assy:-++++--" 1
C 114 MF13A0350 ’“‘7:\"131\ .................................. Bobbin winder cam= -  rssrrraanaaaann 1
C 115 M95002020 l:l“}j]’]?'}"):\'-f)‘*:/“ MEXGrrrrrrreenrenannnns Screw MBHXB: s rrrrrrranrrnannnnannnns 1
C 116 MH10A0194 ARTEH T er e Bobbin winder wheels= =rxrssrrraneeans 1
C 117 M91053020 l:l“}j]’]?'}"):\'-f)‘*:/“ MAXG rerrrreenrennnnnns Screw M4XB: s srrrerrrranrrannnnann 3
C 118 MH10A0417 Ay R R P PP Rubber ring: =« rsrerererereaaan 1
C 119 MO1150003  TIEFHY 11/64(40)X8: -+ --vvvrresneses Screw 11/64(40)K8: == xx-ereereseseese. 3
C 120 MH27A0600 Ry N = TOP COVEr= - rrrrrrarrasas e, 1
¥ C 121 M91602046 WP YR Thumb nuUt- - s e rrrremrrranrnannnnns 2
¥ C 122 MM11A0702 INRTUFA e Spring guide - -rr rrrrrar e 1
¥ C 123 MM11A0245 TYRIN Rrerernnr e, Thread tension spring:« ===« x==xx===:= 1
3 C 124 MF10A0555 :):an‘):/ﬂ-*a ................................. Thread tension disgs ==+  rrrreeennnnn 6
Y% C 125 MS14A0553 :):an‘):/;k*nj ................................. Thread tension stud=======sserrssseeass 1
¥ C 126 MS14A1180 ART U Frererere e Thread guide -« xx-rrrmrrrsrraseeaaees 1
¥ C 127 MG75A1476 AN = e SpaCEr: sttt 1
C 128 M91331004 SW-PW7 524 FA %Y MEX12: - eneeenenen SCrew MEX12:« -+ xsssrssernnneenen 6
C 129 M91054004 SW-PW7'TYAFA LY MAXGrwvvvvvenennnnns Screw MAXG -« rrrrrrnrrnrearenennanns 1
C 130 MH10A0584 FUE N = Thread take—up lever guard-=-+-++-+--" 1
¥ C 131 MF10A0181 ARNTUFrererere e Thread guide -« x=rrrsrrrsrraseeaaees 1
C 132 M91011004 7“574-},\“*:/ MAXG:wrrrrrrrrennnnnnnnnnns Screw MAXG - eerrrrrrrsnnnsneneannns 4
¥ C 133 MF70A1180 ARNT U F e Thread guide -« xx-rrrmrrrsrraseeaaees 1
C 134 M95004020 l:l“}j]’]?'}"):\'-f)‘*:/“ MEX8 rrrrrrennrennnnnns Screw MBHX8 srrrrrrrrnnnannnnnnnn, 1
Y C 135 M90204060 (IR R R T R R PP PR = T T 1
C 136 M90901002 ta*:j 9/64(40))(4 ........................ Screw 9/64(40))(4 ...................... 1
¥ C 137 MF10A0709 T g e Regulator casing: ==« -+r=srrarrrarennns 1
C 138 M91501085 O e O—Fing- s rrrrrrmrrrr e aeaas 1
Y% C 139 MF10A0187 4|~|~I),\“* .................................. Thread take—up spring= === = = rrrerese 1
Y C 140 MF10A0553 :):aﬂ):/;k*ﬂ) ................................. Thread tension stud=======sssrrssseeass 1
Y C 141 MM11A0556 :):aﬂ):/{j-*a;j-ﬂ-l ............................. Disc retaining plate: === = errrreraenns 1
¥ C 142 MN52A1245 Yy A SR R LR Thread tension spring:« ===« x==xx=xx:= 1
% C 143 MT60A0802 77[“3)( ................................... Thumb nut revolution stopper=«-++=+-++- 1
¥ C 144 M91610046 WIF YR Thumb nuUt rrrsrrrrerrrrmarnannanns 1
¥ C 145 MG43A0181 ARNT U F e Thread guide -« xx-rrrarrrmrrameeanees 1
C 146 M91084004 7“574-},\“*:/ MAXGrrrerrrennsrrsnennnnnns Screw MAXB: - erererrrrsseenaaaans 1
C 147 MH10A0553 :):aﬂ):/;k*ﬂ) ................................. Thread tension stud=======ssssssssreass 1
C 148 MH10A0245 )y A SR R LR Thread tension spring:«=--«=xx==xx==+:= 1
C 149 MH10A2181 ARNT U F rererere e Thread guide -« r==rrrsrrrsrrameeaaees 1
C 150 MH10A3181 ART U F e Thread guide -« r==rrrsrrrsrraseeaees 1
C 901 MH27E0190 ARRFYGFIIAT o vvererrr e Bobbin winder complete« -« ==ssrreeees 1
Y C 902 MS14E0180 FIVEYFIIRT e Thread tension Regulator assy« ="« ="""-" 1
C 903 MH10E0210 FITEYFIIRT oo Thread tension Regulator assy===""" 1
C 904 MH27E0550 AMFIVEYFIIRT e Thread tension Regulator assy-"=="""""" 1




FELVERE(D
SEWING MECHANISM(1)




[E18ELV48(1)
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

Fig H@mad—Fk m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Reg
E 101 MH10E2848 :/1:/“7{_9 .............................. Main shaft motor-== - rerrererserenss 1
E 102 MIBO0T017  EITAYHIh MBXTG -w v reverereereeess Safety socket bolt MBX16- -+« -+ 8
E 103 M90337065 Cj]“g|\)(q I8 v e i C—type retaining ring 18- =«-=vxreeeres 1
E 104 MF17A1476 AN =t Brreerrneeiiiiiiiii i Spacer Brerrrrrrerar i 2
E 105 M93016050 FEPY e Wave washer: - rrrrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnns 1
E 106 MH10A1694 NIRINY (GI) v errerrirr i Command disk (up)r=+ = rsrerereerees 1
E 107 MF17A2476 AN = Acree i Spacer Arerrrrrara e 1
E 108 MH10A0694 NI () e Command disk (down)==«-=rsererreen. 1
E 109 MH10A0750 Tl T Bushing assy: =+« rsrerrrrmrarercannns 1
E 110 M91609020 OvAITTIRMRY 1/4(40)X5.57 =+ - v vvvnnes Screw 1/4(40)X5.5- - vrrrrrnrerenrns 2
E 111 MH10A0682 R RCLE R Pulley » - rsrererrmrarnnaaan, 1
E 112 M90409037 SW—PW PFA Y MAX10-rrerrrrerrnenes Screw MAXT0 s rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnns 4
E 113 MH10A1456 /7|‘)I]- .................................. Ball bearing--==xrrrrerrmerreeeaeans 1
E 114 MH10A0456 /7|‘)I]- .................................. Ball bearing:--=«xrrrrerrrerreeaens 1
E 115 MH10A1750 P e Bushing: s s rrrrerrrerrannnennn. 1
E 116 M91650020 D‘yﬁ77')“‘/=\'—|~)($:/v MBX8rrrrmrrareernnnnn, Screw MBX8:rrrrrerrerrnraneannnnnns 5
E 117 MH27A0230 G e e Upper shaftr = rorererrmraennnnnn., 1
Y E 118 MS14A0682 R R LR R R Pulley - rerererrmrarnaaaan, 1
E 119 M91053020 D‘yﬁ77')“‘/=\'—|~)($:/v MAXGr=rrmrrarernnnnn: Screw M4XB - srrrrrrrerreraneanennnns 2
E 120 MH10A1722 H}lj/l}?,fl,q;\:‘\q .......................... Gear - rrrrrrrrrrat it 1
E 121 M95002020 D‘yﬁ77')“‘/=\'—|~)($:/v MEXGrrrrmrrarrernnnnn: Screw MBXB:srrrrerrerreraneannnnnns 3
E 122 MH27A2750 P e Bushing: s rerrrrerrremrannnennn, 1
E 123 MH27A0456 /7|‘)I]- .................................. Ball bearing:--=«xrrrrerrrerreeenens 1
E 124 MN10A1456 /7|‘)I]- .................................. Ball bearing--==-rrrrerrrerreeeaens 1
E 125 M96001005 AYRYTTIFI ARV R DY MEXG - v v v Screw MBXB: -« «xrrrrrrennneeeeeenns 1
E 126 MF13A0767 AAZY NN TG T e Belt pulley (upper)-==xr=rrereererreess 1
E 127 MH10A0364 j]u}7°|J~J¢“ ............................... Coupling:rr=errerrreerrn et 1
E 128 M90883080 T Lty 88 e Rubber plug (0 8.8+ r=rrrerrrnienn. 1
E 129 MH10A0663 ,\lM;“H))(g)[, (I rrrrrrrrree et Needle bar bushing (upper) ............ 1
E 130 MH27A0660 ,\U;k'n‘) .................................. Needle bar ==+ s errererrennnnanan, 1
E 131 M90500085 O e O—ring s rerrrrmrare s 1
E 132 MH27A0664 ,\lM;“H))(g)[, (/I;) ......................... Needle bar bushing (Iower) ............ 1
¥ E 133 MG42A0181 ARTUF orrre e Thread guide« -+ = rrrrrereremraeenes 1
% E 134 MO0815002  EFHY 1/8(A4)KA5- -+ rrrrrmenenannss Screw 1/8(44)X4.5: -« -weerrerresnes. 1
¥ E 135 MS02A0128 IUUN) DPXITHI8  rorrerrernennenannns Needle DPX17#18 +rrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnns 1
E 136 M95004020 D‘yﬁ77')“‘/=\'—|~)($:/v MEX8:rrrrmrrarnarnnan, Screw MEX8:rrrrrerrernrinannnnnns 3
E 137 MH10A0530 7“)‘)4’—9“77597" .......................... Stepped shaft assy: - = rororrerreenes 1
E 138 M90836050 D SRR R PP PP Washer: rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
E 139 M91802006 ta*/;kn‘}ij-;\: 9/32(28)rr v e Set screw 9/32(28) - rrrrrrireaianns 1
E 140 M91602001 FARY 1/4(40)XK 4= v v v rernnrnnnnennnnnns Screw 1/4(40)X 4+ vorrerreennnnennns 1
E 141 M91606001 FARY 1/4(40)XE v rvrrerreranrnnnnnanns Screw 1/4(40)X6 - -rrerrereernennns 2
¥ E 142 M90990002 EFRY MAXGr+vvvrmrmrme e Screw MAX8 - rrrrrrrrrrereeesnnsnns 2
E 143 MF10A0325 iUk R R R T TP Square block® s s rer s 1
E 144 MS01A0155 7~J-}-494 ............................... Guide bracket = == srrrrrerinaiians 1
E 145 MH10A0722 749;\:‘\1 ................................ Gear - rrrrrrrr st 1
E 146 MH10A0416 j]‘/“/EI'JJ:I'.L\ .............................. Rubber cushion:= == srrerreraneanan.. 1
E 147 MH27A0833 B Bushing: s rrrererrrrmrarncanaian, 1
E 148 MH10A0572 ‘y}b?if—l\'* .............................. Spring = rrsrr s 1
E 149 MH27A1454 2 LR R T R T P Shafteeeerrrrrrrnnennniiiinnnas 1
¥ E 150 M90406064 A7 YUY DAXT4r v enran s, Spring pin @ AX14+crerererraeieen. 1
¥ E 151 ME25A0682 R RCEE R Pulley - rrsrererrmrarnaaaan, 1
% E 152 M91119002  EFRY 11/64(40)X6.87 -+ - -xvrvemernrsess Screw 11/64(40)X6.8:« === -wrrereese 1
E 901 MH10A4750 DY AT e Bushing assy =+« rsrerrrrmrarerennnns 1
E 902 MH10E0456 YOITYIET (L) reerreremee e Ball bearing assy (front)-«-«-r=x=rx--- 1
E 903 MH27A2456 /7|‘]I;-7597'- (H}:/n) ....................... Ball bearing assy (rear) ................ 1
E 904 MH27E0580 TUE N YERT e errreer e Thread take—up lever assy--«=+=++---+ 1
E 905 MH27E0383 DT e Crank assy += = rrrrrarrrerrannaenenn 1




TELViIE(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)




[F1&EL 18 (2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

Fig E&AaI—~ A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
F 101 MF13A9750 7“.,:/1 .................................... Bushinng:»==rsrerererrrrsraranin, 1
F 102 M91606001 PADRY" 1/4(40)X5 v v evrrnrennaeaeanaaan, Screw 1/4(40)X5 - - rerrrrararnmnanaans 8
F 103 MF13A0456 /7|’7/7- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rerererrrreraeanne. 1
F 104 M91200086 7]-,{”,:/_", ................................. Oil sealr s rrrrrrrerrrinnniiiiniiann 2
F 105 MH27A4750 7“.,:/1 .................................... Bushinng:»==rsrerererrrrerarnnen, 1
F 106 MH27A1450 DAY (EG)) v v Lower shaft (L)------=rrrerrmraeaenmann. 1
F 107 MF13A1683 I\XI\*IW*J'/?@W ............................ Gear (Iarge) ............................ 1
F 108 MF13A4750 T e e Bushinng: -« ==sressresrrsreamenanenans 1
F 109 MN70A2456 g e Ball bearing:-«--rsrresrrarreareeaaennn 1
F 110 M91650020 D"}h’)?f‘)%)‘*’/“ MBX8: rrrrrreenrennnnnns Screw MBX8: s rrrrrrrrrannrannnnnnnn, 2
F111 MF13A2767 AAZIG NI TR v Belt pulley (lower):=««=xssrerrareasenn. 1
F112 MH27A0523 943/7*,\*}” ............................... Timing belt: s rrrerererereriannnns, 1
F113 MH27A2454 FUYAF =4 TR e Shaftrerrreerrreerrsnrrnnnnnannns 1
F114 MH27A3456 9*7.7/7- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=reorererrrreraeanne. 2
F 115 M90604065 E’Jol)ll‘)uj [ D R E—type retaining ring 8-« -« +=xreereresn. 2
F 116 M96008017 TITAITIR MBX10w e v Safety socket bolt MEX10+++--x«x------ 2
F117 M95002017 TITAITIR MEX12:wcvvveeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X12+++«xxxxxvvx-- 2
F118 M90512050 jﬂ-“j]“j{, Dttt Washer §reeerrrrrrrmnnnnnnniians, 2
F 119 MH27A0770 TUYAF—A =R Bage - - rrrrrrrr ittt 1
Y F 120 MF20A0229 H]:qulﬁ)( ................................. Hook positioner: ==+« rrrererrarenenns 1
Y F 121 M91118002 E54Y" 11/64(40)X10 - -w-ereererenenennn Screw 11/64(40)X10+ === xererereeses 1
Y F 122 MG44E0125 R U =R e Bobbin case: - rrrrrrrairiiiiiiaaa 1
¥ F 123 MF25B0123 R E e Bobbin: s rrrrrrarr i 1
s F 124 ME20A0120 137759-7- .................................. Hook complete: = = ererrererenenannn. 1
¥ F 125 M90800086 FAIS =l eeeree e Oil s@alr*rrrrrrreerrsnerrnneennnesnnnns 1
Y F 126 MS10A0451 DA YRR (EGT)) e v evereer e Hook shaft bushing (L) ===« xr=rrereese- 1
Y F 127 M91602020 AyhIT7HIFRAEY 1/4(40)X10x - v eeeen Screw 1/4(40)X10 -« -« wrereeeenenss 2
F 128 MH27A0450 /9/ e Lower shaft - eerrreerrrnnneiinnnan, 1
F 129 MH27A0453 YRY YRR (FR) GIGTvvvereerrreeeee Hook shaft bushing (M) assy-=====++--- 1
F 130 MH27A5750 7°}/1 .................................... Bushinng:»==rsrerererrrrsraennan, 1
F 131 MF13A1456 /7|jl7- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rorererrrreraeanaie. 1
F 132 M90804086 FAI =l e Oil sealr s rrrrrrerrsnerrsneennneennnns 1
F 133 MF13A0452 :/9:/*7)(9"/ (5;\—_) ........................... Hook shaft bushing (R)rrerrmmrmmenennn, 1
F 134 M95004020 D"}h’)?f‘)%)‘*’/“ MEX8 rrrrrreenrennnnnns Screw MBHX8: srrrrrrrrnnnannnninnn, 1
F 135 MF13A0683 I\XI\*I\7*J|/7:/3’7 ........................... Gear (small)--rx-rrrmrmmrraa 1
F 901 MF13E6456 9*7.7/7-7597-. ............................... Ball bearing assy ==+ = rrrrrerararenes 1
F 902 MF13E1767 VKN N 57 URU S SRR EEEREEEEERE Belt pulley (lower) assy=++++++xxxxsrre-- 1
Y% F 903 MFO1E0350 ARFYRL - orrrrrerre e Thread trimmer came= ==« -+ +sssssssnnes 1
F 904 MH27A4456 :/‘7@/77597-. ............................... Hook shaft bushing (R) assyrrrrrererees 1




i Z #4E(1)

PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM




(G A 48 (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig E&AaI—~ A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
G 101 M90301036 Pl;ax*:/" M3X12 .......................... SCreW M3X12 .......................... ‘I
G 102 MH27E0484 ;‘-_yt\yx,f\y:): ............................... Detector - s rrrrrrrrenrrannranananns 1
G 103 MH27A0603 FUBMIFR e Detector bracket *=x+=rx=rrerrsesansnns 1
G 104 MH27A3454 :/*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrrersrnrrriiiiiiiaanannnnns 1
G 105 M93003021 l:l“jj]77'1"‘}5\'-7|?“)lz|‘ M3XBrrrrrrrrrrnnnrnannns Screw M3XGB rerrrrrrrrrennniannanaans 1
G 106 MH27A0407 ’}"/‘”/1“}/\"/ ................................ Detector plate = =r= = rrerrrreraennane. 1
G 107 M90511065 E’Jol)ll‘)uj Brrrrrrrr e, E—type retaining ring G-« xsreereresnn 1
G 108 MH10A2722 tal\’]‘”/? ................................. Gear: - et 1
G 109 M94001001 *4Dly7b}*:/* M5X6 ........................ SCreW M5X6 ........................... 2
G110 M90511050 57];\"'&7]* IR R R R R E R E R T Washer §reeerrrrrrrmnnnniiniinas, 4
G111 M95014017 BITAITIR MEX 14w evvvneeeeeeeenn Safety socket bolt M5X14+++«xcxxxunx-- 4
G 112 M95003021 BYBYTFYER I MEX12: e veeeeenenen Socket bolt MEXT2+++++xxxxereseesesen 3
G 113 MH27A0850 BB ARITAG e Presser foot motor adapter=-++--«+----- 1
G 114 MH27A1603 prir RS b I R LR R Presser foot motor bracket:««===+==--- 1
G 115 MB60A0601 -j-/“]‘jyl)\yf FGO-8:+ vvvrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnns, Nylon clip FGC—8- -+ rrrrrrerrnseenns. 1
G116 M90409037 SW-PW PFA LY MAXT0 -vrrmrrrrerrnns Screw MAXT0 s srrrrrrrerernnnnnnnnnnnns 1
G 117 M95018021 BYBITFYER I MAXG - v veeeenennn Socket bolt MAX8:+«-xxexrerererereenen 2
G118 K3008176 ATYE VY - L R Stepping Motor: =+« rsrrarrareaseaensss 1
G 119 MH27A0508 l;-_7“", (PF:E_Q) ........................... Cable (PF motor) ....................... 1
G 120 M94040021 AYAITFYFH D MAXT 4 - oeeeeeeennenns Socket bolt MAX T4+« +xxxreeeenrennss 4
G 121 M95004020 D"}h’)?f‘)%)‘*’/“ MEX8 rrrrrrennrennnnnnn Screw MBHX8: srrrrrrrrnnn i, 2
G 122 MH10A1683 7]-.*;;\—_',\7*",7 ............................... Sector gear: - rerrrrrrrra i 1
G123 MH27A1833 FHAYIAGI (JYR)eceveerrrmeeeeeeeeeeen Presser foot bushing (rear)-==+++++++ " 1
G 124 MH10A1352 t‘)l‘tﬁ_ .................................. Setcollar - rrrrrrrrrrranniinnniiannn, 1
G 125 M91055020 D"}h’)?f‘)%)‘*’/“ MAX4 s vreerrrnnnnennnns Screw M4X4 reerrrene i, 2
G 126 MH27A0390  FHAHIIR Y ereerrrereerereeeeens Presser foot driving shaft- -« ««-«+xe-- 1
G 127 MH27A2833 THAYIARN (RI) JIRT-vvvrvverreeeeees Presser foot bushing (front) assy--«----" 1
G 128 MH10A1252 FHAYITHF VN = Brevrrrereeeenn Presser foot lifting lever B-==---------- 1
G 129 MH10A1740 JIJUR e Feltr orrrerrerrarsansaesaesansansannans 1
G 130 MN70A1780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrreresnnnnnnnnennnnnananns 1
G 131 M90908003 UETHY" 9/B4(40)XE -+ w v veeeenenes Screw 9/64(40)XG - -« wx e rrenanss 1
G 132 M91651020 n\mlyy-}-\y;\:b(*:/“ MBEXT16rrrrrreenrrnannnns Screw MBX16 - srrrerrrrenrerinnnnnnns 1
G 133 MH10A0252 FAAYITH VN = Avvevrneeeeee Presser foot lifting lever A« ««==-reeeees 1
G 134 M96001020 D"}h’)?f‘)%)‘*’/“ MBXG:rrerrrreeerennnnnns Screw MBXB: s rrrrrrraerrannnnnnnns 1
G 135 M91127015 BT 4 UYF 11/64(40)K5 -+ - v v veeeness Screw 11/64(40)X5: -« -w-wrerereeenens 1
G 136 M94001017 FITAVIIR MAXT0 v eveerereeeeineens Safety socket bolt M4X10-+--cxrevenes 1
G 137 M90421050 57];\"'&7]* e Washer 4« eeerrerrrnnnnniiiniinns, 2
G 138 MH10A2708 ,\**jjlf .................................... Hook plate: ==« x=rerererrmreenrnenene. 1
G 139 MH10A4572 ‘7}|,7=\'-l\*?~ ................................. Spring ................................. 1

10



2 R (2)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(2)

11



[H]sh R % H4E (2)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig E&AaI—~ o Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y H 101 M93220035 YUIRY 1/2(28)XABw w v v rvvvr e Thumb screw 1/2(28)X43- -+ +--- 1
¥ H 102 M93202047 FYb 1/2(28) - vverrreerennnnaiiaa, Nut 1/2(28) -« rereremramnennnnaan.. 1
Y H 103 MS03A0703 7)-}-4;‘;*.7 ................................. Presser bar guide - -rsrrererreraanns 1
H 104 M90632050 jﬂ-“j]“j{, Brrvrrerrrr e it Washer G rerrrrrrrrennniniinns, 1
Y H 105 MSO03A1572 ‘7}|,7=\'-l\*?~ ................................. Spring s s st 1
Y H 106 MG75A0265 j’ﬂ'l?lf"}’f% ............................... Presser bar holder ==+ srrreeeeaannnnnn, 1
% H 107 M91506001 RARY 15/64(28)KT - +evvvereerreseenses Screw 15/64(28)KT - xxxeereereseeese. 1
H 108 M90600085 OI)‘J7 .................................... O—ring ................................. 1
H 109 MH10A0267 FH IR AR v rerree e Presser bar bushing: ===« -rsrerererenes 1
Y H 110 MS03A0262 IR e Presser bars = s ressssssnssanaaaaans 1
s H 111 MV30A0256 7]-15-1 d) K R PR PR Presser foot ¢ Brorrrrnnn i, 1
H112 MH10A0626 TR =R Needle guard: -« rsrrrrerrmreaeeaennss 1
¥ H 113 M90922002 EF2Y" 9/64(40)X8 + v v rrrrrrarenaaaaaa, Screw 9/64(40)X8 - rrrrrrreaeaeaaann. 1
H114 M91690015 SR WYL RVZIC)) ¢ EEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEE Screw 1/4(40)X4 =« xrnerreesreeenens 3
H 115 MH10A5910 I)‘/7 ...................................... LinK==resrer e 1
H 116 MH10A0763 ’\°}b75‘/7 ................................. Bell crank== ==sserrrerrssinnnnnnannns 1
H117 M91553015 g*y\y;\—.*:/ 1/4(40)XK4 - v vvrvrrmenenennenns Screw 1/4(40)X4 - vrrerrerrneennennns 1
H118 MF10A0325 137]7 ..................................... Square block: == srrrrereriniiiia 1
H 119 M90505065 E’Jol)ll‘)uj [ IR R P R P PR E—type retaining ring 5e«-=rexererrerenn 1
H 120 MH10A0283 YN RS e Stepped pin:rerrrrr e 1
H 121 M95004020 D"}h’)?f‘)%)‘*’/“ MEX8 rrrrrrennrennnnnns Screw MBHX8: srrrrrrrrrnnnannninnnn, 1
Y H 122 M90908003 UVETHY" 9/B4(40)XE -+ w v veeeennnes Screw 9/64(40)XB -« x e rrrreanss 1
Y H 123 MN70A1780 ;';",9“ ..................................... Holder = s rrrerennnnnnnnnnenninnanaans 1
¥ H 124 MG30A0740 JIJUR e Felterrrrrerrrreneennnenninnnninnnnns 1
H 125 M91691015 ti?v‘/#“‘/% 1/4(40)XT - rrvrrmrrnennnennns Screw 1/4(40)XT - rrerrerrarrneennennns 1
H 126 ME10A7910 I)‘/7 ...................................... LinK==rrrrerre e 1
H 127 MH10A1956 DU e v Linkseserrrrererreneennnrnnnnsnnnnnnnns, 1
H 128 MH27A0228 @;*7597 .................................. Arm shaft assy: = rrrerererererraane 1
H 129 M91053020 D"}h’)?f‘)%)‘*’/“ MAXG rerrrreenrennnnnns Screw M4XB: s rrrrrraerrannnnnnnns 2
H 130 MS10A1740 JIJUR e Felterrrrrerrrreneernnrnninneniannnns 2
% H 131 M91603003 UETHY 1/ A2AXG e eeeeeenens Screw 1/4(24)X16: == e rerereeereaenn 1
H 132 M91572045 UFYh MBX0. 75+ vrerrrrrnrnnnnennannanns U-nut MBX0. 75 rrrrrrrrrrsnrennnnennnn, 1
H 133 M90631050 57];\"'&7]* Brrvcrrrrrrr e i Washer G eerrrrrrrrennnniniians, 1
H 134 M96011017 g*y\y;\—_;k“}w MBevvrrensssesnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns BoOlt MBrrrrrreesnsssseennnnnnannnnns 1
H 135 M9090201 1 UVETHY” 9/B4(40)XT - v v eeeeeennnss Screw 9/64(40)XT - wwerereernianss 3
H 136 M98016050 ﬂ-h* .................................... Washer s serrrrr i, 1
H 137 MN35A0628 SN A TS e Needle bearing: =+« rrreeerrrenasaeens 1
H 138 M90859004 SW—PW7°37'f'J"\*?~:/“ M3XG=evvrrrrrsnnnnns Screw M3XB -srrrrrrrerrnsnnnnnnnnnnnns 2
H 139 MH10A2956 DU YA r e Linkseserrrremerreneennnrnnnesnnnninnns, 1
H 140 MH10A2740 JIJUR e Felterrrrrerrrreneernnnaininnnnnnnnns 1
H 141 MH10A1741 71}”;}-&1 ................................. Felt holder -+ s rrerrrrnnnnannnnannn, 1
Y H 142 MF60A0700 ty-lj-,m,\** ............................... Spring s s s s 1
H 143 MH10A0760 /\‘/?/‘/I}*/ .................................. Eccentric cam:-= =+ = rssresranennaans 1
¥ H 144 M91606001 FADRY" 1/4(40)XB - vvrrrrrrrrarannnnnannn, Screw 1/4(40)X6 -« errrrerarnmnnennns 2
H 901 MH10E0285 “/“3’77*“‘/'3'7’7“)(9»7597_' .................... Bushing assy -« -t rrsrmrrarrareaaanns 2
Y H 902 MS02A0463 Hh-.“ (5:\") ................................. Arm (right) ............................. 1

12



RV
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

o

<

122
S

13



WIREIYEER
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Fig Z® &&a—F m % Description
no. Mod. Parts no.

R T T - b S - b <ol i b D T T D b < i i - o

R - - b i o

% %

J 101 MFO0A1527 9’4&* ..................................... Knife holding bracket saddle-«=-+-=+++--
J 102 M90990002 ta?‘:/“ M4X8 .............................. SCreW M4X8 ...........................
J 103 M91151010 B4 11/64(40)KT - +vvvrmvrrmerseeneens Screw 11/64(40)XT - verreerrnreeneens
J 104 MF02A0834 AR CER ) e Movable knife (left) === srreeeraenenns
J 105 MS07A0782 Fk:l'f’)l .................................... Guard plate == r-rrrrrrrarraa
J 106 MSO07A0836 ARG (EG)) e v evereer Knife base (left)-«--=rereremeaeaennann.
J 107 M91107045 Fub 11/64(40) +vvvrrrrrnrearenenaennanns Nut 11/64(40) e rrrrrrrnrearenennenn.
J 108 M94006052 ﬂ-j]* .................................... Washer s srerrrrr i,
J 109 M90803010 -Ij-a*:/“ 1/8(44))(6 ......................... SCreW 1/8(44))(6 .......................
J 110 MFOOA‘Ing 7|;*r7/r& ................................... Knife driVing Crank ......................
J 111 MOT117002  YILETHY 11/B4(40)IXTT.4+ == rerereeresenss Screw 11/64(40)X11.4+-+x+vemreeenens.
J 112 MFOOAS8910 U IR R R R PR PP PR PR PR PR Linke=s===tssteeseesansansaaraasannannn,
J 113 M91111015 EFAY V9% 11/64(40)X6.2- - e xxvvernees Screw 11/64(40)X6.2-+wxxrveerneenees
J 114 MA25A0891 )(7\3r7|~“ﬂ):/*7 .............................. Knife driving shaft-«=«-xorerereereeanns
J 115 MFO0A0750 7“.,:/1 .................................... Bushing: == rrrrrrrrereraria,
J 116 MA25A0572 ‘7}I,7=\'-l\*?~ ................................. Spring s s st
J 17 MFO1E0411 AR GHIRT e Cam follower, Shoulder screw assy----*"
J 118 M91201045 -j-\yb 3/16(28) ............................. Nut 3/16(28) ...........................
J 119 ME20E0477 K|“71\° .................................... Stopper: st sttt
J 120 M91501022 IR 15/64(28)X10x rreerrenreeeenaennns Bolt 15/64(28)X10x - rrrererrarannns.
J 121 MFOO0A1477 7\|“71\°49 .................................. Stopper plate: =« xrrrrrrar i
J 122 M91502045 -j-\yb 15/64(28) ............................ Nut 15/64(28) ..........................
J 123 M91512022 IR 15/64(28)X20 ++vvrrenrrereniennns Bolt 15/64(28)X20- -+« xrrererrrnrnnsn
J 124 M90511050 57];\"'&7]* IR R R R R E R E T T Washer §reeerrrrrrrsnnnniinninns,
J 125 M95002017 TITAITIR MEX12w e v Safety socket bolt M5X12+ -« xxxxxuvx--
J 126 M91110045 Fbh 9/64(40)  +rvrrererrrreiriii Nut 9/64(40) -+ r=rrerrrrnreareaennennes
J 127 M90913001 PARY" 9/64(40)X8.5 +vvrrerrrrrennennnss Screw 9/64(40)X8.5 - rrerrrrreienannn
J 128 MFO0A1603 |~I}\‘/I]-I)1’,f .................................. Bracket for fixed blade==+-++++sssseeees
J 129 MS10A0838 j-T-/r}x ................................... FiXed blade .............................
J 130 M9090701 0 -Ij-a*:/“ 9/64(40))(5 ........................ SCreW 9/64(40))(5 ......................
J 131 MSO7A0180 /“‘7‘/#4 .................................. Thread guide ...........................
J 132 M90921 002 ta?‘:/‘. 9/64(40))(8 ........................ SCreW 9/64(40))(8 ......................
J 133 M91202045 -j-\yb 3/16(28) ............................. Nut 3/16(28) ...........................
J 134 MS07A1603 RS TG e Adapters =« rrrerrrrian i
J 135 M91056004 SW—PW7°§74'}"\*?~“/° MAX1Q eeerrnnnennns Screw MAX10 s srrrrrrrersennnnnnnnnnnns
J 136 MFO0A0391 7|;*r7/r& ................................... Thread trimmer driVing IeVer ............
J 137 ME20A0915 SR UG e Washer: = e sreereeranrmaniniiinannnns
J 138 M91212015 EFEYH 9% 3/16(28)K6.5+ -« vxrrvvrnee Screw 3/16(28)X6.5+x«+xvrrerernnenss
J 139 M94024017 EITAVTYR MAX20 -+ v eveeeeeeeeeaaeens Safety socket bolt MAX20: - +--=-xu-+
J 140 MA20A5571 '7‘/’;1\7-’}“}2\‘-°7'- ............................... CoONNECtOr * s rrrrrrssssnnsnnnneesnnns
J 141 MA16A0621 Tl e Knucklg: = ==rsereermnrmnrnnniinananns
J 142 M95005017 BITAITIR MEX10w e vvereeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X10+++-x«xx=x----
J 143 MH27A1601 VAP  EE T PP P Cylinder bracket -« -«x=xxrsrrearenaaenn,
J 901 MB25E0351 DAY AT PIRT e eeveeeee e Cam follower crank assy:===-«===--«=---
J 902 MB61E0434 17¢/I)‘/9’7597'- ............................ Air sylinder assy == r-rrorrarraraaaaen

14

N —m = = = —_ - N N = = — W = NN = _ A N = - —_ W = N =

N N = = -

—_



X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

X-YT—T L&

111

15


JasonZhang1381986561
Line

JasonZhang1381986561
Line


JasonZhang1381986561
Line



[KIX-YTF—TILi18

X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig Z® &&Ha—F m A Description H=
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
101 K2000648 SM080—2530—D00 ..................... e r s a s s Motor==xs=rrerrerrnrsns .
102 K5004 ATYE Y =G4 (V) orreere e eenns Motor complete (Y)-=rw-rrerrrmreeareens ‘ 1
103 4030N—MH27A0920U:7"}I¥ ................................ "Liner way Yerrerorer e ' 2
104 4030N-MH2T7AT52384 N IR Yrorrermm et Coghelt Yrrrrorrornrnan e 2
105 K5003 ATFYE U T34 F(X)rrerrermaenanannnns Motor complete (X))« ===« xrerrnarennsss 1
106 4030N-MB62A0523443Y VN D CEEEERERRE Rack Xesrrrrrrennnnnnnns tiiiiinnann 1
107 002271 = treessssesisssssssssssasssaanasaes Guide  trrrererreesrrsestiiasiiaiannas 2
108 002270  eeereasesaasasaasasassasassaaas Cylinder ~ srrrerreeeeeeeeaaees e 2
109 002287L  rreerasassasassasassaaas Bracket srrrerrrre rreasraaaieaaaes -1
110 4030N-MH27A1920 @ crrerrrmmrrranresaneeaaneaaaneanns Guide(X) rrrrrerrer e 1
1 1 1 002289L .............................................................................................. 1
112 O0228OR -+ + # +# v w s n e s e st sttt 1
113 002287R ............................................................................................. 1

16



L--CLAMP

L101 L102 L103

L106 L104 L107 L105

17


JasonZhang1381986561
Line

JasonZhang1381986561
Line


JasonZhang1381986561
Line


JasonZhang1381986561
Line


JasonZhang1381986561
Line


JasonZhang1381986561
Line


JasonZhang1381986561
Line



L--CLAMP

=]
AR

L101

L102

L103

L104

L105

L106

L107

%

HM1025-4030-101

HM1025-4030-102

HM1025-4030-103

HM1025-4030-104

HM1025-4030-105

HM1025-4030-106

HM1025-4030-107

Description ]

18



T A I\
WIPER MECHANISM

103

102

e
122 K

124

19



NI A/ — 148

WIPER MECHANISM

Fig E&AI—~ A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
N 101 MH10A0484 7]':/7|§“9‘/X’f‘7"f75 ........................... Stop switch assy = =rsrerrrrerarariiens 1
N 102 MH10A7339 BN = CoOVer rrrrrerrraan s taan iy 1
N 103 M91054004 SW—PW7°§74'}"\*?~“/° MAXG v rrrrnnnnnnnnn, Screw M4X8: - rrrrrrrrrnnneinnaaanns 3
N 104 MH10E2519 AN =YD I AR G Wiper solenoid agsy -« =--==+r=sxrassenss 1
N 105 M90865004 SW-PW7°37'f'}"\*?~:/“ M3X5eeeernnnnnnnnnns Screw M3X5 s rrrssesnsnnnnnannnnnnns 4
N 106 MH10A1417 ]*1\7 ..................................... Rubber cushion= == sesreeennnnnnneeaans 1
N 107 M90631050 57];\"'&7]* Brovcrrrrrrr e i Washer G rerrrrrrrrennniiniians, 2
N 108 M90634050 ﬂ-h* .................................... Washer s serrrr i, 1
N 109 MH10A0700 ,\** ...................................... Spring - rsrrr e 1
N 110 MH10A0915 I}‘/7 ...................................... Ring ................................... 1
N 111 MH10A5477 AR e Stopper: - rrrrra s 1
N 112 M90910033 E°URY" 9/64(40)XKA - -vrrrnrnrnnnnaeaanns Screw 9/64(40)X 4 rerrrrreneaeaannn. 3
N 113 MH10A0571 ‘72\‘-*7_- ..................................... Connector s rrrrrrrrrrraiianiiinnas 1
N 114 M90932015 ti?v‘/#“‘/% 9/64(40)XQ-r-rrrrrrnranens Screw 9/64(40)X9 - rrrrrrraranaans 1
N 115 MH10A6910 I)*Jy ...................................... Thread wiper connecting rod=«==-++=-+-" 1
N 116 MH10A0981 lj,f,\°_|jT ................................ Wiper adapter- ===+ rorrareareannaenns 1
N 117 M90901045 FYP 9/64(40) - -rrrnrri Nut 9/64(40) - == -errrrmrmrnrnneneneaanns 1
N 118 MH10A0729 BRI e reee e Spring: - s rrrrrrra e 1
N 119 M90908003 UVETHY" 9/B4(40)XE -+ w v veeeenenes Screw 9/64(40)XB -« x e e rrreianss 2
N 120 MH10A5601 DAN =R e Wiper setting plate« ==+« rrreasrreennn 1
N 121 M96008017 BITAITIR MBX10 - e vvvereeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX10+++---«x------ 2
N 122 MH10A1530 AN = e Wiper shaft- =« rrrreremrreaeannn, 1
N 123 M90505065 E’Jol)ll‘)uj [ IR R P P PR E—type retaining ring 5e«-=rexererrerenn 1
N 124 MH10A0980 N e Wiper =« = s s rrr s e 1
N 125 M90806002 ta*:j 1/8(44))(6 ......................... Screw 1/8(44))(6 ....................... 1
N 126 M91305080 ]*At‘/ ¢ R IR EEEE RR Rubber plug d) IR R PR PP 1
N 127 MH10E3519 ARLWAIUIARGZ e eeeeeeeeeeeeaeas Thread release solenoid assy=-««-="""" 1
N 128 M90422050 jﬂ-“j]“j{, e Washer 4« eeerrerrrnnnnniiiiniinns, 2
N 129 M90424053 ,f*ﬂ-*h'* Y E T Spring washer 4« r rerererereaniaann. 2
N 130 M91007045 FUR MG e eeeeeee e NUt M4 errrmerr e 3
N 131 M96010052 ﬂ-h* .................................... Washer s serrrrri i, 1
N 132 M90421050 57];\"'&7]* T Washer 4« eeerrerrrnnnnniiiiiniinns, 2
N 133 M91005022 BYAYE b MAXT2e e eveeeeeeeennnnnennnnns Hexagon head bolt M4X12: -« «eeeeeeees 1
N 134 M90434060 B e = 1
N 135 M90512065 E’Jol)ll‘)uj KRR R P PR E—type retaining ring 3 -« xreereren, 1
N 136 MH10A1701 ,\** ...................................... Spring - s st 1

20



21



22



Q] EofR-EERA &R
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

123
126
129
. T
\% 5
130
131
132
133
134
147 135
136




[QIEC# - BEeE R f%
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Fig Z® &&Ha—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y Q 101 ME10A0408 l;-y:/l\yl)z*,f Xoroooonoonnnnnneennnnannnnnnnns Detector bracket X eerrrrrreeaaanaaans 1
Q 102 M91054004 SW-PW7°37’H"\*?~“/° MAXE evvrrnnnnennnns Screw MAX8 srrrrrrrernnnnnnnnnnnnnns 8
Q 103 MH10A0602 |~IJ\yl;-jJ-J-7* ................................ Holder »+rrrrrerrnnnnnnnnnninnnanaans 2
Q 104 MH27E1484 ;"_‘/t\yx{\y} X ............................. Detector X ............................. 1
Q 105 M90971004 SW=PW7 534FA %Y M3X10w - e eeereenees Screw M3X10: - e rrereerersereeeeen. 4
Q 106 M94003099 ']"fl:l‘/7'}‘77° AB—3N::veerrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnn, Nylon clip AB=3N ==« =rresrrmreereenen, 2
Q 107 MH27BO339 Ytyﬂ»t,\*_ ............................... Detector cover Y ....................... 1
Q 108 MH27A2603 Y‘t"/ﬂl"}“}’f’)‘*’f ............................ Detector bracket Y ..................... 1
Q 109 MH27E2484 ;“.‘/t\yx{\y} Y ............................. Detector Y ............................. 1
Q110 M90316050 57]4'"&7]* Grrrriii i Washer 3- eerrrrrrrmnnnnnenniinns, 2
Q115 MH27B1339 p,\“*/jj,\“_ ................................ Print circuit board cover: === sssrrreas 1
Q116 MH27A2601 ARGARYY AR e e Connector panel: -« +x=rreareeaeennss 1
Q117 MH10B2339 9*7\9_13,\“_ ............................... Duster cover - = srssssrssrsaaaaanaaans 1
Q118 MH10B1339 9*7\9_13,\“_ ............................... Duster cover = = rrsssssrsssaaaaaaaaans 1
Q 119 M91057004 SW-PW7'FYAFA RS MAX20 - +=vrnveeeens Screw MAX20: -« xxreeeeneeeenanns. 5
* Q 120 MB60A0366 ijgvja'-7"\}:/1 .............................. Nyion bUSh ............................. 5
Q 121 M90409037 SW-PW p-J-/Q*:/* MAXTQ reerrrrreennnnnns Screw MAXT0 s rrrrrrerennnnnnnnnnnnns 1
* Q 122 MB60A2352 ijgvja'-7"\}:/1 .............................. Nyion bUSh ............................. 5
Q123 M800G2SOL  YL/JANHA'Y PLK-G2-SOL- -+ v -eererrese Print circuit board PLK-G2-SOL-- -+ - 1
Q 124 MH10A3508 T IT UESYIAT AP e Connecting cable assy 15P -« ««=xxeeeee 1
Q125 MH10A4508 T IT UESIIAT A2P e Connecting cable assy 12P«««««xxeveeee 1
Q 126 K14M19400102 JIFARaAT -vvrrrerrmrnrnrnmnneneneaenanns. Ferritic core- - rrrrrrrrmrrrnansrnnnens 1
% Q 127 MB62A0757 7“3/]* ..................................... Plug:-= - rrerrmrrerrr s 1
Q 128 MA30A0964 l/:/al—ﬂ' .................................. Reducer:- s rsrrrrrrsssnnnnnnnnnnaanns 2
Q129 M91276004 SW-PW7'FY4FA R MAXB0 - v v vnernesns Screw MAX30:«-xwrrreeeeneeeananns. 4
Q 130 MH27A0567 :):1_7* .................................... TubErrrrrrrrer st 1
Y Q 131 MA16A0495 7\t°—|““:l‘J|‘l:l—3 ............................ Speed controlers =« xrrrrrrarraaaaaan 1
Q 132 MH27A1 567 ?1_7 .................................... Tube ................................... 1
* Q 133 MAZ20A6571 4!1-,[_-]_:7]-\/ R R PR Connector = s rrerrrrannsraannnaannns 1
Q 134 MH27A2567 :):1_7* .................................... Tuberrrrrrrrer st 1
Q 135 MH27A3567 ?1_7* .................................... Tube ................................... 1
Q 136 MH27A4567 ?1_7 .................................... Tube ................................... 1
Q 137 MH27A5567 ?1_7 .................................... Tube ................................... 1
Q 901 MH27E0599 7y ,\**/751)17‘- ............................ Solenoid valve complete=-=x=x=rerereere 1

24



25



[R1F7—7JLEE&
TABLE & STAND

Fig Eama—F m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
R 101 MH27A0595 7‘149 ..................................... Table LOp st 1
* R 105 MB60A1368 :\"‘\’17— ................................... Caster - rerrrrrerrrannitiianiannaaas 4
¥ R 106 K14M90451401 MY Lk MBXBO -« - =+ v vermenenennnnn. Mounting bolt M8X60«- - =+« -« -xxereese 4
% R 107 M90710050 |~7:/11j-*j]** [ D Special washer 8+« +rrrerererrriiins 4
R 108 M90802053 ,\‘*ﬂ-*jj‘* < T Spring washer 8+« «sxssrerrareareannss 4
R 109 M92008045 FUR MBrreeee e NUt M8 e rrrrrrrrnrsrnnrsnannnnnnnnns 4
R 110 MH27B5339 jJ,\°_ ..................................... COVer - s rrrrss s 1
R 111 M94008017 FITAVTYR MAXG -« v veveeeeeeneeneeeeen Safety socket bolt MAX6-------=-cuen- 6
R 112 MH27A0165 X TIUE R v rrerrer e Single clevig = xrrsrrrrrrarraaan 1
R 113 M98004017 FITAVTYR MBX20- -+ v vverereeneeenenns Safety socket bolt M8X20 -+ --+--------- 2
R 114 M90511065 E’J“l)'ll‘)uj Brrrrrrrr e i E—type retaining ring Brovrrrrenrrnanaaa 3
R 115 MH27A7454 :/*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrrerrsrsniiiiiiiaaaaiinnns 1
R 116 M90823050 57]4'"&7]* Grrrrrraiiiiiii e Washer 8+ +rrrrrrrnniiiiiiiinnas, 3
R 117 M90810060 X'J")ftu‘/ = P Snap pin R8« =+ = xrrrremrnaeaiiiaanns 1
R 118 M98087021 AYITHIFR b MBXBG- - - - vvvrenenenens Socket bolt M8X55+« -« -xxereeesnensn 2
R 119 M90835050 D R Washer: = srrrrerrrrnnernnnnnennnns 2
R 120 M92075045 FUR MBrreeee e NUt M8 v rrrrrrrrmnrsrnnrsnnnannnnnnns 2
R 121 MH27A3601 RS AR e Bracket: = rrrerrrresrrrnnrnninnanens 2
R 122 MH27A8454 :/*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrrerrsrrs i iiiiiiiaanaiinnns 1
R 123 M91576045 FUR MB e eeeeee e NUt MG e rrrrrrrrmrrrraeranannanas 1
R 124 M90624053 ,f*ﬂ-*h'* Brrrrrrrennatiiiaa s Spring washer G« -rrrererereraraeanns 1
R 125 MH27A1352 JIGm e Collars - srrrrerrrrenrsnanininiannnns 2
R 126 MH27A5476 7\,\°_-|j- ................................... Spacer: -ttt 1
R 127 M96020021 AYAITFIHR I MEXE5 -« « v veereereenennn Socket bolt MBX55 -« -« -xxereereseesen 1
R 128 MH27A0315 T AR YUY e Gas Spring Units ++« s rrrrarrreanaeann 1
R 901 MH27E0150 ;\-_,‘,77597'- ................................. Leg QASSY et 1

26



FE&)
ACCESSORIES(1)

101

104, 105

119%

120
126
121 122,123,124,125
iis\l ;/29 131 132 g
133 134
135 136
Cﬂ;‘ o

27



[S1f+/@am(1)

ACCESSORIES(1)
Fig E&AI—~ A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y S 101 MS02A0128 SUUN) DPXTTH18 s v v eerrree e Needle DPX17#18 ++crrrreeennninnnnnns 4
* S 102 MF25BO123 ;k t ‘/ ..................................... Bobbln ................................. 3
S 103 MH10A0419 TIK*'J):/‘/:I“A ................................ Rubber cushion: = s rrreseesnnnninnnns 6
S 104 MH"OASFUS tl_x* 25A ............................... FUSe 25A .............................. 1
S 105 MH10A2FUS E1—R 20A - e Fuse 20A: - rreresnnnnnnnnannannaans 1
S 106 MF17A0565 BIRNFATEAY e Speed command disk adjusting plate* - 1
S 107 MH27A0613 R YT oo Head rest - rrrrrrrennnnnnnnnnnneaaa,s 1
S 108 M95005017 BITAITIR MEX10w e e Safety socket bolt M5X10+ - x«xxx=---- 4
Y S 109 MB60A2620 FAOUH 97  AB=TON -+ -rrerereennanianans Nylon clip AB=10N= == rrereeseaenaenns 1
S 110 M91056004  SW-PW7'54FARY MAX1Q:+evvenensen SCrew MAXT0+«+xrerrrmreserennnnss 2
Y S 111 MB60A1620 FAOUY97 AB=8N--rrrererarnenniaain, Nylon clip AB=8N ==« =xresrrnseereenen, 1
Y% S 112 MS05A1976 D‘J’JWH"}VJ? Brrrrrrrrrnnanniiiiiias Hexagonal wrench 6« rrerererereenss 1
Y% S 113 MS05A0976 D‘Jtlmk*")l/‘/:f LR R Hexagonal wrench 5rrrererererereenns 1
Y% S 114 MSO01A1976 D‘J’JWH"JVJ? T T Hexagonal wrench 4-«-rerererererenenns 1
Y% S 115 MS02A2976 D‘Jtlmk*")l/‘/:f Berrretiiiii e Hexagonal wrench 3« rererererereenns 1
Y% S 116 MS02A1976 D‘ﬁW?k"jl/‘J")" A IR LR R R R Hexagonal wrench 2.5+ xererererenenns 1
Y% S 117 MS02A0976 D‘J’JWH"}VJ? Dttt Hexagonal wrench 2« rrerererereenns 1
S 118 MH10E0193 4*9-}9“47597-. ............................. Cotton stand assy =+« r-rrrerererereens 1
Y S 119 MBO02A1608 |~'§,f,\‘_ (:/anj) ............................ Screw driver (small)s==rrererereeninins 1
% S 120 MBO02A0608 |~'§,f,\‘_ (:):JHJ) ............................ Screw driver (middle)-=--=--=rr-rrerrnnn 1
Y S 121 MFO0A0608 |~'§,f,\‘_ (l)z,{) ............................. Screw driver (Iarge) .................... 1
* S 122 MSOZA0479 ZI\D-J-13_17 ............................... Spanner 13_17 ......................... 1
¥ S 123 MM11A1479 AIWTT0-T14cerrerereneniniiiaa., Spanner 10=14-+rererrreenrreaiiaiains 1
* S 124 MS10A1976 ZI\D-J-8_9 ................................. Spanner 8_9 ........................... 1
* S 125 MS10A2976 xI\D-J-G_7 ................................. Spanner 6_7 ........................... 1
Y S 126 MF10A0149 77’3-&:/ .................................. Oilerr rrrrrrrrrrreaniniiniiinnnans 1
Y% S 127 MFO06A1620 4*/:/:“].77/}14 .............................. Cordtier s rrrrrrrrerrannninnnannn, 1
Y% S 128 MB60A0201 4*/:/1&7794 .............................. Cordtier s rrrrrrrrerrannninnnannn, 3
% S 129 M90306041 TEGRY T BAKIG e e e e Wooden screw 3.1X16«xxrrrrrrrreeeees 6
* S 130 MBGOA0420 ]T/ra .................................... Tle ho|der .............................. 3
S 131 MH27A0409 H}q,f:):l;-'_:/* ............................... Up position gauge:- =« == r=rrarrsressnss 1
S 132 MH27A6476 x/\ _-Ij- ................................... Spacer ................................. 1
Y S 133 M90001043 x7-.‘77°”, ................................... Stapler rrrrorra 6
S 134 M90409037 SW-PW p-J-/Q*:/* MAXTQ seerrrrrrennnnnns Screw MAXT0 s rrrrrrerernnnnnnnnnnnns 1
Y% S 135 M91010089 D‘)tW‘}'T‘ﬂ‘ ................................ Socket s rrrrrran 1
Y% S 136 MA30A0571 17*/9\7.7.\‘/;‘-37‘- ............................... Quickjoint .............................. 1
Y S 137 MS06A0567 IFFa—7 v rrerrr e Alrtube: rrrrrrrriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia 1
* S 901 ME25E0691 I\U‘J:\"‘/‘t‘ﬂ‘ ................................ Clamp pad Setrrr s e 1

28



R 2

ACCESSORIES(2)

29



[TIFEAmA(2)

ACCESSORIES(2)
Fig Z® &&Ha—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
¥ T 101 M860A0FSW JYRARLYF e rernrnrr s FOOt SWitCh = s rrrerrearsarsnesnnsnnnns 1
T 102 M90806002 BT 1/8(A4)KE == vrmrrnnrrnannnnnennn Screw 1/8(44)XB = +rrrrrerearearnnenns 2
T 103 M90317050 jﬂ-“j]“j{, Bttt Washer 3- eerrrrrrrrnnnniniiaans, 2
T 104 MH10A0160 7’,”:|*_|~ .................................. Eye guard -« =reorrrerrrrarannniinnn, 1
T 105 M91071004 SW-MW7°37’{'J"\“?~:/* MAXG:reernnnnnnnnns Screw MAX8 ssrrrrrerrnniiiinnnnnns 3
T 106 MH10A7601 FAN =N MR e Eye guard bracket-=«=-+«=ssr-reearennns 1
T 107 MH10A8601 RS TG Mounting plate= =« +rersrrreeasaeannn. 1
T 108 M91054004 SW—PW7°§74'}"\*?~“/° MAXE-evvrrnnnnennnns Screw MAX8 srrrrrrrernnannnnnnnnnnnns 2
T 109 MH10A0435 /:/“,(9 .................................... Support plate: rrrrrrrre e 2
T 110 MH10A0418 B e Hinge rubber=« -« s rerereremneienna, 2
T111 MH10A0770 EYY A =R Hinge base -« -+ r rorererrmrneieniien., 2
T112 M95002020 D"}h’)?f‘)%)‘*’/“ MEXGrrerrrreenrenannnns Screw MBHXB - srrrrrrrrrnnrrrannnnananns 2
T113 MH10A7454 eV G R R Ry Hinge shaft: = roreorereremrnenninnnnn. 2
T114 M90835050 DD SRR R R R R R PR R PP PP PP PR PP Washer: = =tseteeranrmnsnncannsansanss 4
T 115 M98087021 BYBYTFYER b MBXEE -« v e eeeenenes Socket bolt M8XB5: « =+« e xerersesesese 4
Y T 116 MA20A0734 BN = Polyethylene cover: == r=rrsreereseneas 1
Y T 117 M90001043 AT Jhre e Stapler rrrrrrra 4
T118 MH27A0131 77*3|’7/;- .................................. Oil pan=rrsrererrrrere s 1
Y T 119 MF20A0130 77’3t°‘/ .................................. Oil bottler = ssrrrrrrrernnnnnnnnnnnns 1
¥ T 120 MB62A0797 I T L e Film sheet:-=xssrrerrorrmrsnraneannnnns 1
Y T 121 MB61A5601 [V AV IN) DL - B L Filter regulater adapter=--=-«=-=«=+-=-++ 1
¥ T 122 M90409041 TIVEIRY 4.5X20 e rrerenrrnrnnennnannnn, Screw 4.5X20 - rrerrarrarraraanaaaans )
s T 123 ME40A0963 7,”[/)1|/;\-_*1|/_9 (x-;_\y#) ................... Filter regulators«=«-« srereemereananenas 1
T 124 M90511050 57];\"'&7]* IR R R R E R E T T Washer §reeerrrrrrrrnsnnniinnianns, 2
T125 M95003017 EITAVTYR MBXB e v v eeeeeeeaaeeieaea Safety socket bolt M5X8« -« ==-rvreenrre: 2
Y T 126 MA20AS8571 Lh*g\y;‘:“f ................................. L-type quick joints«=x=rererrrreraenaans 1
T 127 MH10A2508  7=7'lb (SOLEN YT YY) wrrererrrrneens Cable (SOL power):« === xxrsessessesse *
T 128 MH27A1508  #=7'Jk (SOLENYTVH'Y) CETY-wvvvvveses Cable (SOL power) for GE == +====x-x+-- *
Y T 129 M97320099 F=7"lb (SOLENUYYT M) vererererereenen Cable (SOL signal pulse)- ==« ====ex+- 1
T 901 MH10E5508 XYI*/:l_l)z“li-_j“”/.t.y|~ ...................... XY encoder cable set -+ rrrrrrrriiaanns 1
T 902 MH27E2508 XY{")"J"f}lf‘t“}f ......................... XY motor cable setr - rrrrrrraanaiann 1

) N—=YUFN—TI127, T128(%, CHRIAMBICEUTEBRENELGYET,
Remarks) For part No.T127 and T128, an attached form is different according to the region.

C R shis ECEEEZ FR<thig ECEE
Region xcept EC EC nations
T127 1 -
T128 - 1

30



AFTavi—y
OPTION PARTS

| 103 104,105 106, 107, 108 109, 110

e
{4

119 120 121 124 125

[
(
45

114,115,116, 117 118

122

31



[UlAToavii—y
OPTION PARTS

Fig Hama—Fk m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
% U 101 MS02A0101 INJAR PTG Needle plate @ 1.6 +xxerrrrrnreaeenns, 1
Y U 102 MS02A2101 INJAR D26 e Needle plate 2.6 +xxrrrrrrereareas, 1
% U 103 MV35A0106 YIAYL p3rrerrrrererer, Presser foot (93-rerrrrrerrrrernnen. 1
U 104 MV30A0256 ThAvL ¢3 .............................. Presser foot ¢)3 ....................... 1
U 105 MV30A1256 ThAyL ¢2 .............................. Presser foot ¢)2 ....................... 1
U 106 MB10M0256 'J'tl?]'ﬂ'l ¢)3.3 ............................. Presser foot ¢3.3 ...................... 1
% U 107 MS03A0256 FHAYL P3rvrvrvrereriies Presser foot (93 r=rrrrrrerrrereienns 1
% U 108 MSO03A1256 FHAYL P2 v Presser foot (92 = rrrrrerrreneienns 1
% U 109 MA35A0256 FHAYL PBrvrvrerereririies Presser foot (93 rrrrrerrreneienns 1
s U110 MA35A1256 ThAyL ¢2 .............................. Presser foot ¢)2 ....................... 1
U111 MA21A0256 Fhiyr ¢)2.5 ............................. Presser foot ¢2.5 ...................... 1
Uuiti2 MA21A1256 'J'tl?]'ﬂ'l ¢)2.5 ............................. Presser foot ¢2.5 ...................... 1
U113 MG42A0181 ARTUFA (FYRITD) - rvveeeeeee e Thread guide (for heavy): -« xreererees 1
Y U 114 MN10A3245 IYRAING DAXT oerrereeeeaeeaeeees Spring @ IXT 1 essrerrenreeaneaaainnn, 1
U115 MF23C0245 I‘J7\'fl\*?~ ¢)1.6X11 ....................... Spring ¢)1.6X11 ........................ 1
Uitie MNb52A1245 I‘J7\'fl\*?~ ¢)1.2X13 ....................... Spring ¢)1.2X13 ........................ 1
U117 MS10A0245 IVAANF OB D AR TR PR PR PRI Spring @ 1X13.5 - rererrnrearennnaannns 1
U118 MH10E1210 FIVEYFIIRT e Thread tension regulator assy* "= *+«+-"" 1
Y U119 MSO03A0181 ART U A e Thread guide: =«  rsrerererereneaeanns 1
Y U120 MS10A0180 ARTUTF A rrrre e Thread guide ===« =rsrrerereereiaaan. 1
U121 K14M94319012 48 12P-«rrrevrrrernnan i Connecter 12P s reerrrnnniinnnnaan, 1
U 122 K14M96821809 FAOVF4Y7 12P - ervrerneneiniiiiiaans. Nylon cap 12P = xxsrerrereareaeenennn. 1
U 123 K14M94319015 48 18P« rxreer vt Connector 15P s reeerrinnniininan, 1
U 124 K14M96822602 FAOUF4Y7 15P - rerererneniiiiiiiant, Nylon cap 15P -« «srerrereareneeaennn. 1
U 125 KT14AMT77014710 G=3F)b-rvrvrerereremeaa i, Terminal-srrrrrrrrrmerrmnnnnnnanens 1
1

32



]
INDEX~1

EB &R
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

E&I-F
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

EB&ma—1
Parts No.

N
Page

Fig
No.

&I+
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

K14M19400102
K14M77014710
K14M90451401
K14M94319012
K14M94319015
K14M96821809
K14M96822602
M70535065
M800G2SOL
M860A0FSW
M90001043

1
M90204060
M90301036
M90306041
M90316050
M90317050
M90337065
M90406040
M90406064
M90409037

1

1

1
M90409041
M90421050

1

1
M90422050
M90424053
M90434060
M90500085
M90504065
M90505037
M90505065

1
M90511050

—_ s > - - —

M90511065
1
1
M90512050
1
M90512065
M90532060
M90573080
M90600085
M90604065
1
M90605010

s P29 s
wor P37 s
s P31 wan
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
w P5
wor P29 s
wor P39 wae
wor P33 s
wor P30 s
w P5
e P13 e
wor P33 s
wor P29 s
wor P30 s
w P9
s P31 we
w P9
w P9
o P13 e
wor P29 s
wor P33 s
wor P39 s
o P13 e
s P21 s
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
w P9
wor P23 s
s P21 s
o P15 e
wor P25 s
w P3
o P13 e
-
o P19 e
s P21 s
wor P23 s
wor P30 s
w P3
e P13 e
s P31 s
-
o P19 e
wor P25 s
wor P23 s
wor P27 s
o P15 e
o P11 e
o P19 e
w P3

Hohok

Sk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Q 126
U125
R 106
Uit
U123
U122
U124
C 105
Q 123
T 101
S 133
T 117
C 135
G 101
S 129
Q 110
T 103
E 103
R 103
E 150
E 112
G116
Q121
S 134
T 122
G 137
L 116
N 132
N 128
N 129
N 134
E 131
M 101
L 103
H119
N 123
B 138
G 110
J 124
K 136
L 132
M 110
T 124
B 128
G 107
R114
F 118
K 146
N 135
M 116
P 107
H 108
F 115
K 132
B 133

M90611060
M90624053
M90631050

1
M90632050
M90634050
M90710050
M90800086
M90802053
M90803010
M90804086
M90806002

1
M90810060
M90814004
M90815002
M90823050
M90835050

1
M90836050
M90853002
M90856004
M90859004

1
M90862004
M90864004
M90865004
M90883080

1
M90901002
M90901045
M90902011
M90906003
M90907010
M90908003

1

1

1
M90910033
M90913001
M90920002
M90921002
M90922002
M90932015
M90939002
M90971004

1
M90990002

1

1

1
M91002022
M91005022
M91007045
M91008035

s P21 s
s P31 wae
o P15 e
wor P25 s
o P15 e
wor P25 s
w P31
w P11
w P31
——
-
wor P25 s
wr P30 s
s P31 wae
o P19 e
w P9

w P31
w P31
w P35
w P9

w P7

w P3

w P15
w P21
w P7

s P29 s
wor P25 s
w P3
w P9
w PD
wor P25 s
o P15 e
w P3
o P17 e
w P3
o P13 e
o P15 e
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
-
w PD
-
o P15 e
wor P25 s
w P5

w P7

w P29
w P3

w P7

w P9

-
o P19 e
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
s P27 s

Sk

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohk

Hohok

L 126
R 124
H 133
N 107
H 104
N 108
R 107
F 125
R 108
J 109
F 132
N 125
T 102
R 117
K111
E 134
R 116
R 119
T 114
E 138
D 106
B 131
H 138
L 129
D 108
Q 113
N 105
B 106
E 128
C 136
N 117
H 135
B 126
J 130
B 115
G 131
H 122
N 119
N 112
J 127
C 101
J 132
H 113
N 114
C 104
D111
Q 105
B 134
D 115
E 142
J 102
K115
N 133
N 130
P 135

M91010089
M91011004
1
M91013004
M91053020
1
1
1
M91054004

M91055020

1
M91056004

1

1

1
M91057004
M91058004
M91071004

1

1

1

1
M91084004
M91101085
M91107045
M91110045
M91111015
M91117002
M91118002
M91119002
M91127015
M91150003
M91151010
M91182080
M91200086
M91201045
M91202045
M91212015
M91276004
M91304080

1
M91305080
M91331004
M91333004
M91382045

1
M91400010
M91501022
M91501085
M91502045

wor P33 wa
w P3

w P5

w P23
w PD

w P9

w P15
w P21
w P3

w P5

wor P25 s
wor P27 s
wor P29 s
wer P30 s
o P13 e
wor P23 s
-
s P21 s
s P27 s
wor P33 s
wor P29 s
w P7
w P3
o P19 e
wor P27 s
wor P29 s
wor P30 s
w P5
wor P27 s
-
-
-
-
o P11 e
w P9
o P13 e
w P5
-
w P3
o P11 e
-
-
-
wor P29 s
w P3
o P19 e
wor P25 s
w P5
w P3
w P3
wor P23 s
w P7
-
w P5
-

Hohok

Hohok

Sk

Sk

Hohk

Hohk

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohk

Hohk

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

S 135
B 117
C 132
M 114
C 117
E 119
H 129
L121
B 103
C 129
N 103
P 103
Q 102
T 108
G125
M 111
J 135
L 125
P 121
S 110
Q 119
D 104
B 109
K 137
P 118
Q1M
T 105
C 146
P 128
J 107
J 126
J 113
J 111
F 121
E 152
G 135
C 119
J 103
B 111
F 104
J 118
J 133
J 138
Q 129
B 105
K 147
N 126
C 128
B 114
B 145
M 107
D 120
J 120
C 138
J 122

M91506001
M91512022
M91553015
M91572045
M91576045
M91602001
M91602020
M91602046
M91603003
M91606001

1

1
M91609020
M91610046
M91650020

1
M91651020
M91690015
M91691015
M91802006
M91910080
M92004002
M92008045
M92012070
M92075045
M93002021
M93003021

1
M93007021
M93016050
M93202047
M93220035
M94001001
M94001017

1
M94001037
M94003017
M94003021
M94003099
M94005022
M94006017
M94006052
M94007099
M94008017

1
M94008045
M94008070
M94024017
M94040021
M95001021
M95002017

1

1

1
M95002020

-
—
-
w P15
w P31
w P9

w P11
w PH

w P15
w P9

w P11
w P15
w P9

w PD

w P9

w P11
w P13
o P15 e
-
w P9
w P3
s P27 s
s P31 wae
o P19 e
s P31 we
o P19 e
o P13 e
o P19 e
o P19 e
w P9
o P15 e
-
o P13 e
o P13 e
wor P23 s
o P21 s
wor P23 s
s P27 s
wor P29 s
w P3
o P21 s
-
wor P27 s
o P19 e
s P31 wae
o P21 s
wor P23 s
-
o P13 e
o P19 e
w P3
-
-
wor P23 s
w PH

Hohok

Hohok

Hohk

Hohok

Sk

Hohk

Hohok

Aok

Sk

Hohk

Hohk

Hohok

Hohk

Hohk

Aok

Hohk

Sk

Hohok

Hohok

Hohk

H 107
J 123
H117
H 132
R 123
E 140
F 127
C 121
H 131
E 141
F 102
H 144
E 110
C 144
E 116
F 110
G 132
H114
H 125
E 139
B 118
P 129
R 109
K 128
R 120
K 102
G 105
K 105
K114
E 105
H 102
H 101
G 109
G 136
M 121
L 101
M 117
P 130
Q 106
B 150
L 117
J 108
P 120
K119
R 111
L 109
M 120
J 139
G120
K 139
B 137
F 117
J 125
M 115
C 115

33



%5l

INDEX-2
BRI~ A Fig | E&It A-v  Fig | B&a-b A Fig | E&It ~-v  Fi
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95002020 «+ P9 s E 121 | MA25A0572 s+« P17 s« J 116 | ME20AO120 w P11 w F 124 | MF20A0229 .« P11 o F 120
7 wr P35 o T 112 | MA25A0891 s P17 e J 114 | ME20A0352 s« P3 s« B 121 | MF23C0245 . P37 « U 115
M95003017 w+ P35 ws T 125 | MA30AO571 s« P33 w« S 136 | ME20A0915 w P17 w J 137 | MF25B0123 s P11 e F 123
M95003021 «« P3 w« B 147 | MA30A0964 <« P29 «« Q 128 | ME20E0477 s« P17 s J 119 1 we P33+ S 102
7 wr P13 s G 112 | MA35A0256 «« P37 «« U 109 | ME25A0682 «« P9 s« E 151 | MFG60AO700 « P15 ws H 142
M95004017 w+ P19 we K 124 | MA35A1256 i« P37 w« U 110 | ME25A0921 wu P21 w L 107 | MF70A1180 +« P5 .« C 133
M95004020 .« P5 « C 134 | MA35A1781 s« P19 we K 113 | ME25E0691 s« P33 « S 901 | MF80A0780 .+« P27 .« P 106
7 w P9 s E 136 | MA35A6758 «« P19« K 138 | ME40A0426 « P21 w L 124 | MG30A0700 « P27 w P 134

7 w P11 s F 134 | MB02A0608 «« P33 «« S 120 | ME40A0963 «« P35 w T 123 | MG30A0740 « P15 wx H 124

7 wr P13 v G 121 | MB02A1608 s P33 w« S 119 | MFOOA0391 s« P17 w J 136 | MG42A0181 o P9 . E 133

7 wx P15 o H 121 | MB10OM0256 4 P37 w« U 106 | MFOOAQ608 s P33 wx S 121 1 we P37 e U 113
M95005017 «+ P3 w B 119 | MB25A0105 +« P21 w« L 130 [ MFOOAQ750 s« P17 w J 115 | MG43A0181 s PS5 o C 145
7 wr P17 v J 142 | MB25A0426 +« P3 «« B 139 | MFOOA1392 s« P17 s J 110 | MG43A1181 s P3 « B 116

7 wr P21 oo L 123 | MB25E0351 s P17 v J 901 | MFOOA1477 s P17 s J 121 | MG44E0125 o P11 e F 122

7 wr P33« S 108 | MB45A0767 w« P19 e K 131 | MFOOA1527 s P17 s J 101 | MG75A0265 +« P15 .« H 106
M95011021 ws P19 w K 148 | MB60A0201 s« P33 w« S 128 | MFOOA1603 s« P17 w J 128 | MG75A1476 w P5 o C 127
M95012020 «+ P3 « B 146 | MB60A0366 +« P29 +« Q 120 [ MFOOA2780 « P27 w P 112 | MH10A0160 «« P35 « T 104
M95013021 «+ P19 «w« K 106 | MB60A0420 s+« P33 +« S 130 [ MFOOA8910 s« P17 e J 112 | MH10A0194 4 P5 o C 116
M95014017 w« P13 «w« G 111 | MB60A0601 s+« P13 w« G 115 | MFOTEO350 s« P11 w F 903 | MH10A0245 .« P5 .« C 148
M95015021 ws P23 «w« M 109 | MB60A0719 s« P31 s« R 104 | MFOTEO411 w P17 o J 117 | MH10A0252 .+ P13 e G 133
M95018021 w+ P13 «w« G 117 | MB60A1368 +« P31 »« R 105 [ MFO2A0834 « P17 « J 104 | MH10A0267 +« P15 .« H 109
7 o P19 v K112 | MB60A1620 s« P33 w« S 111 | MFO6A1620 s« P33 « S 127 | MH10A0283 .« P15 «w H 120
M95031021 ws P21 w L 104 | MB60A2352 s« P29 w« Q 122 | MF10A0149 w P33« S 126 | MH10A0348 .« P5 .« C 107
M95037021 «+ P23 «« M 104 | MB60A2601 s+« P19 we K 122 [ MF10A0181 «x P5 « C 131 | MH10A0364 « P9 .« E 127
M95052021 w+ P21 w L 131 | MB60A2620 s+« P33 +»« S 109 [ MF10A0187 «« P5 « C 139 | MH10A0416 « P9 .« E 146
M96001001 «+ P19 w K 130 | MB60A3957 s« P31 s« R 102 | MF10A0325 «« P9« E 143 | MH10A0417 o P5 o C 118
M96001005 «+ P9 s E 125 | MB61A0571 s+ P19 wu K 126 1 wr P15 o H 118 | MH10A0418 s P35« T 110
7 w P21 o L 115 | MB61A0601T s« P3 e B 102 | MF10A0553 s« P5 s« C 140 | MH10A0419 . P33 « S 103
M96001017 « P9 s E 102 | MB61A2477 s+« P21 v« L 120 [ MF10A0555 «« P5 «x C 124 | MH10A0435 . P35 « T 109
M96001020 «+ P13 «w« G 134 | MB61A3454 .+« P23 +« M 105 | MF10A0709 «« P5 w C 137 | MH10A0456 « P9 « E 114
M96002001 w+ P19 we K 125 | MB61A5601 s« P35 s T 121 [ MF13A0135 wx P27 w P 124 | MH10A0484 .« P25 .« N 101
7 w P21 o L 114 | MB61E0434 s P17 e J 902 | MF13A0191 s« P5 s« C 113 | MH10A0530 « P9 . E 137
M96002017 «+ P3 « B 101 | MB62A0228 s+« P21 w« L 118 [ MF13A0192 «x P5 w C 111 | MH10A0553 « P5 .« C 147
M96008017 «+ P3 « B 124 | MB62A0523 i« P19 ws K 129 [ MF13A0350 «« P5 « C 114 | MH10A0571 ws P25 e N 113
7 w P11 o F 116 | MB62A0572 s P23 w« M 108 | MF13A0452 s« P11 o F 133 | MH10A0572 « P9 . E 148

7 w P25 o N 121 | MB62A0707 s« P23 v« M 113 | MF13A0456 «« P11 « F 103 | MH10A0584 .« P5 .« C 130
M96010052 «+ P25 «w« N 131 | MB62A0757 s« P29 w« Q 127 | MF13A0551 «x P5 w C 102 | MH10A0602 .« P29 .« Q 103
M96011017 ws P15 wx H 134 | MB62A0762 s« P37 w« U 127 | MF13A0572 s« P5 wx C 112 | MH10A0626 + P15 o H 112
M96020021 «+ P31 «w« R 127 | MB62A0767 s« P19 w« K 135 [ MF13A0683 «« P11 « F 135 | MH10A0663 « P9 .« E 129
M97320099 «+ P35« T 129 | MB62A0797 +« P3 +« B 136 | MF13A0750 «« P5 « C 106 | MH10A0682 +«« P9 .« E 111
M98004017 «+ P31 «w« R 113 | MB62A0797 s« P35 w« T 120 [ MF13A0767 «« P9« E 126 | MH10A0691 s P3 o B 112
M98016050 «+ P15 «w« H 136 | MB62A0921 s« P21 w« L 111 [ MF13A0793 «« P5 « C 108 | MH10A0694 .« P9 . E 108
M98087021 «+ P31 «w« R 118 | MB62A0957 s« P23 w« M 119 [ MF13A0950 «« P5 « C 103 | MH10A0700 .« P25 .« N 109
7 wr P35 v T 115 | MB62A0975 s P23 v« M 103 | MF13A1456 s« P11 o F 131 | MH10A0722 +« P9 .« E 145
MA16A0495 .« P29 « Q 131 | MB62A1434 .« P23 +»« M 102 | MF13A1683 «« P11 « F 107 | MH10A0729 . P25 « N 118
MA16A0621 « P17 w J 141 | MB62A1762 s+« P37 w« U 128 | MF13A2191 w P5 w C 110 | MH10A0742 .« P3 .« B 104
MA20A0458 «+ P7 « D 103 | MB62A1921 s« P21 w« L 106 | MF13A2767 «« P11« F 111 | MH10A0750 +« P9 .« E 109
MA20A0650 «+ P21 wx L 119 | MB62A1957 s« P23 v« M 122 | MF13A4750 s« P11« F 108 | MH10A0760 s P15 o H 143
MA20A0734 «+ P35 «w« T 116 | MB62A2407 s« P19 we K 121 | MF13A9750 s« P11« F 101 | MH10A0763 +« P15« H 116
MA20A5571 s P17 w J 140 | MB62A5454 s P21 v L 122 | MF13E1767 wx P11 o F 902 | MH10A0770 s P35 v T 111
MA20A6571 « P29 «w Q 133 | MB62A6477 +« P23 »« M 118 | MF13E6456 «« P11 « F 901 | MH10A0830 «« P3 .« B 113
MA20A8571 ws P35 w« T 126 | MB62E3105 s+« P37 w« U 126 | MF17A0565 s« P33 « S 106 | MH10A0915 s P25 « N 110
MA21A0256 «+ P37 « U 111 | MB62E4105 +« P21 w« L 901 | MF17A1476 «« P9« E 104 | MH10A0980 .« P25 « N 124
MA21A1256 w« P37 »« U 112 | MET10A0408 s P29 «« Q 101 | MF17A2476 s+« P9 «« E 107 | MH10A0981 s+« P25 »« N 116
MA21P0454 .« P19 «w K 133 | ME10A7910 s« P15 w« H 126 | MF20A0130 s« P35« T 119 | MH10A1252 s P13 e G 128

34



%5l

INDEX-3
BRI~ A Fig | E&It A-v  Fig | B&a-b A Fig | E&It ~-v  Fi
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.

MH10A1352 « P13 «w« G 124 | MH27A0228 s+« P15 w« H 128 | MH27A0957 s« P19 w K 101 | MH27A5567 « P29 .« Q 137

MH10A1417 s P25 wx N 106 | MH27A0230 +« P9 w« E 117 | MH27A1272 w P37 w U 129 | MH27A5750 s P11 e F 130

MH10A1456 « P9 « E 113 | MH27A0266 +« P23 +« M 106 | MH27A1339 «« P3 « B 143 | MH27A6339 « P7 .« D 109

MH10A1530 ws P25 wx N 122 | MH27A0272 s+« P21 s« L 133 | MH27A1352 wu P31 « R 125 | MH27A6454 o P21 o L 112

MH10A1683 «+ P13 «w G 122 | MH27A0308 s« P23 w« M 112 | MH27A1359 wu P7 wx D 112 | MH27A6476 .+« P33 e S 132

MH10A1694 « P9 « E 106 | MH27A0315 +« P31 w« R 128 [ MH27A1390 w P19 v K 127 | MH27A7339 w P7 « D 110

MH10A1701 ws P25 «w« N 136 | MH27A0339 +«« P3 w« B 107 | MH27A1429 wu P19 w K 120 | MH27A7454 . P31 « R 115

MH10A1722 « P9 s E 120 | MH27A0352 s+« P19 v« K 152 [ MH27A1450 w P11 w F 106 | MH27A8339 « P7 « D 114

MH10A1740 «s P13 «w G 129 | MH27A0359 s+« P3 «« B 120 | MH27A1454 .« P9« E 149 | MH27A8454 . P31 « R 122

MH10A1741 s P15 w« H 141 | MH27A0361 +« P3 w« B 122 | MH27A1476 s« P7 « D 113 | MH27A9339 « P7 .« D 116

MH10A1750 « P9 w E 115 | MH27A0390 s« P13 w« G 126 | MH27A1477 wx P19 w K 107 | MH27B0339 .« P29 .« Q 107

MH10A1848 «: P13 «w« G 118 | MH27A0407 s+« P13 w« G 106 | MH27A1508 s« P35« T 128 | MH27B1339 o P29 e Q 115

MH10A1956 «« P15 «w H 127 | MH27A0409 s+« P33 w« S 131 [ MH27A1523 w P19 w K 143 | MH27B4339 .+« P27 «w P 901

MH10A2181 « P5 w C 149 | MH27A0420 +« P3 +« B 123 | MH27A1567 « P29 « Q 132 | MH27B5339 .« P31 « R 110

MH10A2508 «+ P35 «w T 127 | MH27A0429 s+« P19 ws K 118 [ MH27A1601 w P17 w J 143 | MH27E0150 «« P31 « R 901

MH10A2708 « P13 « G 138 | MH27A0450 s+« P11 w« F 128 [ MH27A1603 «« P13 « G 114 | MH27E0190 +« P5 .« C 901

MH10A2722 «+ P13 « G 108 | MH27A0453 s+« P11 w« F 129 [ MH27A1650 «« P3 « B 130 | MH27E0383 .« P9 .« E 905

MH10A2740 «+ P15« H 140 | MH27A0454 +« P3 «« B 129 [ MH27A1758 «x P19 w K 149 | MH27E0484 . P13 « G 102

MH10A2956 «+ P15 «w H 139 | MH27A0455 s+« P21 s« L 113 | MH27A1767 «« P19 w K 150 | MH27E0550 « P5 .« C 904

MH10A2FUS «+ P33 « S 105 | MH27A0456 +« P9+« E 123 [ MH27A1770 « P19 w K 103 | MH27E0580 « P9 .« E 904

MH10A3181 « P5 s C 150 | MH27A0470 +« P3 +« B 135 | MH27A1780 wx P27 w P 117 | MH27E0599 .« P29 .« Q 901

MH10A3508 «+ P29 « Q 124 | MH27A0476 +« P7 w« D 107 | MH27A1797 wu P27 w P 140 | MH27E0688 .« P27 «w P 114

MH10A3FUS «+ P33 « S 104 | MH27A0477 +« P19 w« K 104 | MH27A1833 «x P13 « G 123 | MH27E0848 .+ P19 e K 123

MH10A4508 « P29 « Q 125 | MH27A0500 +« P27 w« P 123 | MH27A1849 wu P3 « B 140 | MH27E1148 s P27 o P 113

MH10A4572 « P13 «w G 139 | MH27A0508 s+« P13 w« G 119 [ MH27A1920 w P19 w K 117 | MH27E1484 .« P29 .« Q 104

MH10A4750 « P9 w E 901 | MH27A0516 s« P27 ws P 127 | MH27A1957 w P19 w K 110 | MH27E1688 s P27 o P 109

MH10A5477 w P25 w« N 111 | MH27A0523 s+« P11 s« F 112 | MH27A2339 wx P3 w B 127 | MH27E1848 .« P19 « K 140

MH10A5601 «+ P25 «w« N 120 | MH27A0551 +« P3 «« B 144 | MH27A2390 s« P19 i K 142 | MH27E2484 . P29 .« Q 109

MH10A5740 «s P27 «w P 105 | MH27A0567 +« P29 «« Q 130 | MH27A2454 .« P11« F 113 | MH27E2508 s P35 « T 902

MH10A5910 ws P15 wx H 115 | MH27A0571 s+« P19 we K 141 | MH27A2456 «« P9« E 903 | MH27E2688 .+« P27 « P 115

MH10A6740 « P27 « P 104 | MH27A0595 s+« P31 «w« R 101 | MH27A2476 «« P7 « D 117 | MH27E3484 .« P29 « Q 114

MH10A6910 «s P25 «w« N 115 | MH27A0600 +« P5 «« C 120 [ MH27A2477 w P19 w K 109 | MH27E3688 .« P27 « P 110

MH10A7339 «+ P25 «w« N 102 | MH27A0601 +« P7 w« D 105 [ MH27A2567 s« P29 « Q 134 | MH27E4688 .« P27 o P 132

MH10A7454 .« P35 «w« T 113 | MH27A0603 +« P13 w« G 103 | MH27A2601 «« P29 « Q 116 | MH27E5688 .+« P27 « P 136

MH10A7601 «« P35« T 106 | MH27A0606 +« P7 +«« D 102 [ MH27A2603 «« P29 « Q 108 | MM11A0245 . P5 .« C 123

MH10A7740 w P27 «w P 111 | MH27A0613 +« P33 w« S 107 | MH27A2750 wx P9 w E 122 | MM11A0556 «« P5 o C 141

MH10A8601 «+ P35 «w T 107 | MH27A0650 +« P3 «« B 125 [ MH27A2780 s« P27 « P 102 | MM11A0702 s P5 o C 122

MH10A9601 « P29 «w Q 112 | MH27A0660 +« P9 +«« E 130 [ MH27A2833 «x P13 « G 127 | MM11A1479 . P33 e S 123

MH10B1339 « P29 « Q 118 | MH27A0664 +« P9 +«« E 132 | MH27A2957 « P23 « M 123 | MN10AO135 s P27 e P 122

MH10B2339 «+ P29 «w Q 117 | MH27A0691 s+« P27 v« P 126 | MH27A3339 «x P3 w B 142 | MN10A1456 « P9 .« E 124

MH10EO193 «s P33 «« S 118 | MH27A0692 +« P21 w« L 110 [ MH27A3390 « P21 w L 108 | MN10A3245 . P37 « U 114

MH10E0210 «+ P5 « C 903 | MH27A0740 s+« P27 w« P 116 | MH27A3454 .« P13 « G 104 | MN35A0628 .+« P15 « H 137

MH10E0285 «+ P15 «w H 901 | MH27A0742 +« P3 +« B 149 | MH27A3456 «« P11 « F 114 | MN52A1245 . P5 o C 142

MH10E0456 «« P9 w« E 902 | MH27A0758 s« P19 ws K 145 | MH27A3476 «« P7 «« D 118 1 we P37 v U 116

MH10E1210 ws P37 « U 118 | MH27A0767 s+« P19 v« K 144 | MH27A3477 w P19 w K 116 | MN60A0620 s P27 s P 131

MH10E2519 «« P25 «« N 104 | MH27A0770 s+« P11 s« F 119 [ MH27A3567 s« P29 « Q 135 | MN70A1780 « P13 «w G 130

MH10E2848 «« P9 w« E 101 | MH27A0776 s+« P3 w« B 141 | MH27A3601 «« P31 « R 121 1 we P15 o H 123

MH10E3519 ws P25 wx N 127 | MH27A0778 s« P21 v« L 102 | MH27A4339 «x P3 « B 110 | MN70A2456 « P11 « F 109

MH10E5508 «+ P35 « T 901 | MH27A0780 s« P27 v« P 119 | MH27A4456 «« P11 « F 904 | MP40A1740 . P27 « P 108

MH27A0131 ws P35 w« T 118 | MH27A0781 s+« P21 s« L 105 | MH27A4476 «« P7 « D 119 | MSO1A0155 « P9 .« E 144

MH27A0148 .« P27 w P 133 | MH27A0797 s+« P27 v« P 139 | MH27A4567 « P29 « Q 136 | MSO1A1976 .+« P33 « S 114

MH27A0165 « P31« R 112 | MH27A0833 +« P9 +«« E 147 [ MH27A4750 w« P11 w F 105 | MS02A0101 s P37 w U 101

MH27A0191 « P5 s C 109 | MH27A0849 4+« P3 «« B 108 | MH27A5339 « P3 .« B 148 | MS02A0128 .« P9 .« E 135

MH27A0225 «« P27 w« P 125 | MH27A0850 s« P13 o G 113 | MH27A5454 .+« P19 wx K 151 1 o P33 o S 101

MH27A0226 «+ P7 « D 101 | MH27A0920 s+« P19 w« K 108 [ MH27A5476 «« P31 « R 126 | MS02A0463 .« P15 « H 902

35



]
INDEX-4

EB &R
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

EB&Ha—+
Parts No.

Ao_:/w

Page

Fig

No.

EB&ma—1
Parts No.

N
Page

Fig
No.

&I+
Parts No.

~—
Page

Fig
No.

MS02A0479
MS02A0976
MS02A1101
MS02A1976
MS02A2101
MS02A2456
MS02A2976
MS02B0257
MS03A0181
MS03A0256
MS03A0262
MS03A0703
MS03A1256
MSO03A1572
MS03A2780
MS05A0976
MS05A1976
MS06A0567
MS07A0180
MS07A0782
MS07A0836
MS07A1603
MS10A0180
MS10A0245
MS10A0451
MS10A0838
MS10A1691
MS10A1740
MS10A1742
MS10A1976
MS10A2976
MS13A0572
MS14A0553
MS14A0682
MS14A1180
MS14E0180
MT60A0802
MV30A0256
1
MV30A1256
MV35A0106

wor P33 s
wor P33 s

w P3

Hohok

wor P33 s
wor P37 s
o P19 e
wor P33 s
o P21 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
-
o P15 e
wor P37 s
-
s P27 s
wor P33 s
wor P33 s
wor P33 s
-
-
-
-
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
e P11 e
-
wor P27 s
-
wor P27 s
wor P33 s
wr P33 s
s P21 s

s PD
s P9
we PD
s PD
s PD

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

o P15 e
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s

S 122
S 117
B 132
S 116
U 102
K134
S 115
L 128
U119
U 107
H 110
H 103
U 108
H 105
P 101
S 113
S 112
S 137
J 131
J 105
J 106
J 134
U120
U117
F 126
J 129
P 137
H 130
P 138
S 124
S 125
L 127
C 125
E 118
C 126
C 902
C 143
H111
U 104
U 105
U103

36



	BT 400X300N spare parts manual
	Front page BT 400x300N spare parts
	BT400300N

	PAGE 19 BT400x300
	PAGE 20 BT400x300
	BT 400X300N spare parts manual
	PAGE 23 BT400x300
	BT 400X300N spare parts manual


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




